accordance with the IFRSs, except for the impact of IAS 32 and IAS 39, which is reflected in the
scheduled provided below:

The changes that occurred in the most significant components of the income statement for the first
three months of 2005 are attributable primarily to the proportional consolidation of the Edipower
joint venture at 50%, instead of 40%, and reflect the impact of the use of fair value as deemed cost
to value property, plant and equipment, the inability to amortize goodwill and the adoption of IASs
32 an IAS 39. More specifically:

¶ Net revenues (IAS 27 and IAS 31): The change in net revenues reflects a change in the
scope of consolidation, due mainly to the consolidation of Edipower at 50%, instead of
40%, which required a number of additional entries, including new eliminations of intra-
Group transactions. Specifically, the portion attributable to the Group of tolling fees
collected by Edipower under the tolling contract with Edison Trading was eliminated in
full. This item is also affected by the first-time adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39.

(in millions of euros)

In accordance
with the old
accounting
principles

IAS/IFRS
restatements

In accor-
dance with

the
IAS/IFRSs at

3/31/05

Sales revenues 1,804 (3) 1,801
Other revenues and income, net 48 49 97
Total revenues 1,852 46 1,898

Raw materials and services used (-) (1,498) (20) (1,518)
Labor costs (-) (66) (3) (69)
EBITDA 288 23 311

Depreciation, amortization and writedowns (189) 49 (140)
EBIT 99 72 171

Net financial income (expense) (21) (9) (30)
Income from (Expense on) equity investments 2 (1) 1
Other income (expense), net 1 1 2
Profit before taxes 81 63 144

Income taxes (48) 8 (40)
Profit (Loss) from continuing operations 33 71 104

Profit (Loss) from discontinued operations - - -
Profit (Loss) 33 71 104

Broken down as follows:

Minority interest in (profit) loss 8 (3) 5
Group interest in profit (loss) 25 74 99

Structure of the Group
Key Events

Financial
Highlights

Performance
and Results

Consolidated
Financial Statements

27

¶ Raw materials and services used (IAS 27, IAS 31 and IAS 16): The change in raw